Net proceeds from sale of businesses   —   58,000
Net proceeds from sale of property and equipment   8   463

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities   (5,440)   56,428

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Purchase of treasury stock at market prices   (888)   (730)
Long-term debt payments   (2)   —
Excess tax benefit from stock compensation   98   —
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock   —   10

Net cash used in financing activities   (792)   (720)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   522   440

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents   (18,790)   43,638
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   54,117   60,866

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 35,327   $ 104,504

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statement of Operations

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

As
Reported
In GAAP

Statements
Acquisition

Related Costs
Restructuring

Costs

Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Net sales   $192,171   $ —   $ —   $ 192,171
Cost of sales   156,690   (60)   (1,766)   154,864

Gross profit   35,481   60   1,766   37,307
Selling, general, and administrative expense   28,458   (80)   (14)   28,364

Income from operations   7,023   140   1,780   8,943
Operating margin   3.7%   0.1%   0.9%   4.7%
Interest expense   4,674   —   —   4,674
Other income   (31)   —   —   (31)

Income before income taxes   2,380   140   1,780   4,300
Provision for income taxes   931   15   709   1,655

Income from continuing operations   $ 1,449   $ 125   $ 1,071   $ 2,645

Income from continuing operations per share – diluted   $ 0.05   $ 0.01   $ 0.03   $ 0.09

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statement of Operations

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

As
Reported
In GAAP

Statements

Acquisition
Related
Costs

Exit
Activity

Costs

Surrendered
Equity

Compensation

Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Net sales   $163,563   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 163,563
Cost of sales   133,518   —   (858)   —   132,660

Gross profit   30,045   —   858   —   30,903
Selling, general, and administrative expense   22,823   (390)   (10)   (885)   21,538

Income from operations   7,222   390   868   885   9,365
Operating margin   4.4%   0.2%   0.6%   0.5%   5.7%
Interest expense   4,454   —   —   —   4,454
Other income   (23)   —   —   —   (23)

Income before income taxes   2,791   390   868   885   4,934
Provision for income taxes   1,350   —   348   —   1,698

Income from continuing operations   $ 1,441   $ 390   $ 520   $ 885   $ 3,236

Income from continuing operations per share – diluted   $ 0.05   $ 0.01   $ 0.02   $ 0.03   $ 0.11

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statement of Operations

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Three Months Ended December 31, 2011

As
Reported
In GAAP

Statements
Restructuring

Costs

Acquisition
Related
Costs

Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Net sales   $174,141   $ —   $ —   $ 174,141
Cost of sales   147,462   (2,219)   —   145,243

Gross profit   26,679   2,219   —   28,898
Selling, general, and administrative expense   33,494   (105)   (216)   33,173

Loss from operations   (6,815)   2,324   216   (4,275)
Operating margin   (3.9)%   1.3%   0.1%   (2.5)%
Interest expense   5,042   —   —   5,042
Other income   (44)   —   —   (44)

Loss before income taxes   (11,813)   2,324   216   (9,273)
Benefit of income taxes   (4,959)   757   —   (4,202)

Loss from continuing operations   $ (6,854)  $ 1,567   $ 216   $ (5,071)

Loss from continuing operations per share – diluted   $ (0.22)  $ 0.05   $ 0.00   $ (0.17)